from an alternative vendor, as provided in Section 7.13 of their contract, and Cargill, 
Inc., shall reimburse the City for the cost of such purchase; and 

WHEREAS, National Salt Distributors, Inc., of Bellefontaine, Ohio, has indicated 
that it is able to supply the City with road salt at a cost not to exceed One Hundred 
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($108,500); and 

WHEREAS, an adequate supply of road salt is necessary to ensure the safety of 
the traveling public and to allow the City to effectively maintain public roadways 
during winter weather conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the inability to obtain road salt in a timely manner constitutes an

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section No. 1: That the Finance Director and the Public Works Director are 
hereby authorized to purchase road salt from National Salt Distributors, Inc., of 
Bellefontaine, Ohio, at a cost not to exceed One Hundred Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($108,500), due to the current salt shortage and emergency need. 

Section No. 2: That the Finance Director and Public Works Director are 
authorized and directed to seek full reimbursement from Cargill, Inc., in accordance 
with the reimbursement provisions of the existing contract between the City and